income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

(a) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s / the Company's  interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Group
Carrying Amount

 Company
Carrying Amount

2014 2013 2014 2013

MVR MVR MVR MVR

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Liabilities  (839,418,795)  (321,421,382)  (738,927,036)  (200,327,179)

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  223,930,075  254,497,236  131,703,474  191,853,302

Financial Liabilities  (1,621,582,033)  (2,893,708,722)  (1,669,701,743)  (2,893,708,722)

 (1,397,651,958)  (2,639,211,486)  (1,537,998,269)  (2,701,855,420)

Cash Flow sensitivity analysis for variable - rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

GROUP Profit or Loss Equity, net of Tax

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 st December 2014

Variable Rate Instrument  (8,394,188)  8,394,188  (7,135,060)  7,135,060

31 st December 2013

Variable Rate Instrument  (3,214,214)  3,214,214  (2,732,082)  2,732,082

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

STO ANNUAL REPORT 2014 93

COMPANY Profit or Loss Equity, net of Tax

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 st December 2014 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable Rate Instrument  (7,389,270)  7,389,270  (6,280,880)  6,280,880

31 st December 2013

Variable Rate financial liabilities  (2,003,272)  2,003,272  (1,702,781)  1,702,781

(b) Currency Risk

Exposure to currency risk

Group

The Group’s / the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2014

 US$  Euro  SGD

Cash and Cash Equivalents  4,840,656  10,353  40,674

Trade, Amount due from related parties and other receivables  28,555,589  6,198  29,818

Reinsurance Contracts  13,198,188  -  -

Trade, Amount due to related parties and Other Payables  (81,739,861)  (85,173)  (793,458)

Loans and Borrowings  (56,870,224)  -  -

Derivative financial instruments  (649,259)  -  -

Bank Overdrafts  (20,902,965)  -  -

Net currency exposure  (113,567,876)  (68,622)  (722,966)

Group

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2013

 US$  Euro  SGD

Cash and Cash Equivalents  7,920,315  9,057  21,406

Trade, Amount due from related parties and Other Receivables  20,530,940  5,917  135,395

Reinsurance Contracts  10,134,001  -  -

Trade, Amount due from to parties and Other Payables  (145,061,315)  (110,915)  (1,224,517)

Loans and Borrowings  (42,063,285)  -  -

Derivative financial instruments  (1,160,215)  -  -

Bank Overdrafts  (18,736,623)  -  -

Net currency exposure  (168,436,181)  (95,941)  (1,067,716)

Company

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2014

 US$  Euro  SGD

Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,427,060  3,897  -

Trade, Amount due from related parties and Other Receivables  15,374,297  224,497  5,638

Trade, Amount due to related parties and Other Payables  (83,714,131)  (85,173)  (737,737)

Loans and Borrowings  (56,870,224)  -  -

Derivative financial instruments  (649,259)  -  -

Bank Overdrafts  (19,756,854)  -  -

Net currency exposure  (144,189,110)  143,221  (732,100)

Company 2013

 US$  Euro  SGD

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,792,025  4,097  -

Trade, Amount due from related parties and Other Receivables  18,477,601  218,717  126,360

Trade, Amount due to related parties and Other Payables  (143,272,421)  (110,915)  (1,173,438)

Loans and Borrowings  (42,063,285)  -  -

Derivative financial instruments  (1,160,215)  -  -

Bank Overdrafts  (18,736,623)  -  -

Net currency exposure  (183,962,917)  111,898  (1,047,079)

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

financial statements94

The following significant exchange rate were applied during the year:

Average Rate Reporting Date Spot Rate

2014 2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

1 US$ : MVR  15.42  15.42  15.42  15.42

1 Euro : MVR  19.85  20.79  18.50  21.20

1 SGD : MVR  11.88  12.39  11.59  12.16

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO, SGD against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected  profit or loss by the amount shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

31 st December 2014

GROUP Profit or Loss

Strengthening Weakening

USD 5% Movement  (87,560,832)  87,560,832

EURO 5% Movement  (63,475)  63,475

SGD 5% Movement  (418,959)  418,959

 (88,043,267)  88,043,267

31 st December 2013

GROUP

USD 5% Movement  (129,864,296)  129,864,296

EURO 5% Movement  (101,697)  101,697

SGD 5% Movement  (649,171)  649,171

 (130,615,165)  130,615,165

31 st December 2014

COMPANY

USD 5% Movement  (111,169,804)  111,169,804

EURO 5% Movement  132,479  (132,479)

SGD 5% Movement  (424,252)  424,252

 (111,461,576)  111,461,576

31 st December 2013

COMPANY

USD 5% Movement  (141,835,409)  141,835,409

EURO 5% Movement  118,612  (118,612)

SGD 5% Movement  (636,624)  636,624

 (142,353,421)  142,353,421

40. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
The Board of Directors of the Company has proposed a final dividend of MVR 76/- per share (total: MVR 85,645,160/-) which is to be approved at
the meeting of shareholders.

Except for the above no circumstances have arisen since reporting date which require adjustments to / or disclosure in the consolidated /
Separate financial statements.

41. DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
The board of directors of the Group / the Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated and separate
financial statements.

42. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

financial statements98

45. RESTATEMENT OF ERRORS

(a) Incorrect recognition of Investment

The Group had erroneously recognized the investment made in Aasandha Private limited as an investment in associate and applied equity
method of accounting in recognizing the investment. However, the Group does not have either control or significant influence over the investee
company. According to the facts and circumstances prevailed from inception, the Group has been a passive investor in Aasandha and the entire
operation of the investee company are fully driven by the Government  and the Group does not take part in any decision making process despite
holding 60% stake and two representatives in the board of the investee company. As a result the board of the Group decided to restate the
opening balance in this regard and accordingly, this error has been corrected and comparative figures of the financial statements have been
restated accordingly.

The impact arising from the restatement is summarised as follows:

Group

As Previously
Stated

MVR

Adjustment

MVR

As
Restated

MVR

Statement of financial position

a) As at 1st January 2013

Assets

Investment in associate  52,517,898  (45,530,040)  6,987,858

Available for sale Investment  166,653,410  6,000,000  172,653,410

Total assets  219,171,308  (39,530,040)  179,641,268

Equity

Retained earnings  885,444,856  (39,530,040)  845,914,816

b) As at 31st December 2013

Assets

Investment in associate  118,592,351  (110,750,334)  7,842,017

Available for sale Investment  170,222,400  6,000,000  176,222,400

Total assets  288,814,751  (104,750,334)  184,064,417

Equity

Retained earnings  995,335,396  (104,750,334)  890,585,062

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31st December 2013

Share of profit of Associate  66,253,748  (65,220,293)  1,033,455

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

STO ANNUAL REPORT 2014 99

(b) Recognition of Land Lease Rent

The Company has erroneously accounted for the lease agreement entered in to on the 31st July 2007 with Hulhumale' Development Corporation
Ltd (Corporation) currently named as Housing  Development Corporation Limited. The land was leased out for 25 years for the development
of a hotel in Hulhumale' for the construction and operation of a five hundred (500) bed five star hotel. The Company has initially paid USD

[…]

minimum lease rentals payable over the lease period. However the Company has recorded the entire advance lease payment at the time of
payment under capital work-in-progress and failed to accrue and amortize the annual minimum lease rentals payable, over the lease period.

During the year the Company has corrected this error by amortizing the advance lease payment along with the annual minimum lease payments
payable for 10 years from 13th June 2013 to 30th June 2023 over the lease period as per the third amendment to the initial lease agreement and
restated the comparative financial statements to this effect. The Company will reestimate the minimum lease payment once the balance lease
rent payable after 2023 is agreed with the lessor.

The hotel is still in the construction phase and the Company has capitalized the annual lease rent as per the International Accounting Standard -
16 - "Property Plant and Equipment".

The impact arising from the restatement is summarised as follows:

Group Company

As Previously
Stated

MVR

Adjustment

MVR

As
Restated

MVR

As Previously
Stated

MVR

Adjustment

MVR

As
Restated

MVR

Statement of financial position

a) As at 1st January 2013

Assets

Property,Plant and Equipment
1,437,668,865

 (10,651,652)  1,427,017,213  1,164,841,598 (10,651,652)  1,154,189,946

Prepaid Lease Rest  -  45,326,447  45,326,447  -  45,326,447  45,326,447

Total assets
1,437,668,865

 34,674,795  1,472,343,660  1,164,841,598  34,674,795  1,199,516,393

Liabilities

Lease Rent Accural  -  34,674,795  34,674,795  -  34,674,795  34,674,795

b) As at 31st December 2013

Assets

Property,Plant and Equipment
1,520,238,284

 8,716,043  1,528,954,327  1,252,981,093  8,716,043  1,261,697,136

Prepaid Lease Rest  45,326,448  (2,314,542)  43,011,906  45,326,448  (2,314,542)  43,011,906

Total assets  1,565,564,732  6,401,501  1,571,966,233  1,298,307,541  6,401,501
1,304,709,042

Liabilities

Lease Rent Accrual  34,674,795  2,450,450  37,125,245  34,674,795  2,450,450  37,125,245

Amount Due to Related Parties  26,161,378  3,951,051  30,112,429  48,341,975  3,951,051  52,293,026

 60,836,173  6,401,501  67,237,674  83,016,770  6,401,501  89,418,271

STATE TRADING ORGANIZATION PLC
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

COMPANY INFORMATION100

COMPANY INFORMATION

Name of the Company

State Trading Organization Plc.

Company Registration

Number

C186/2001

Legal Form

A Public Listed Company with
limited liability. Incorporated
as a Government Company,
Athirimaafannu Trading Account
(ATA), on 20 December 1964 and
was renamed as State Trading
Organization on 09 June 1979.
On 14 August 2001, State Trading
Organization PLC became a public
limited company.